MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Снар. 240

Preamble.

Whereas, the correct amount in the hands of the state in said trust fund on the first day of January, nineteen hundred thirteen, was eighty-eight thousand ninety-two dollars and forty-four cents and the books of the state treasurer show as credited to said trust fund only seventy-two thousand, three hundred twenty-eight dollars and forty-eight cents.

Trust
funds of
Penobscot
Tribe of
Indians.
Transfer of
funds to.

Resolved, that the state treasurer and state auditor be and they are hereby authorized and directed to carry to the credit of the said Penobscot tribe of Indians' trust fund on the proper books of account of the state treasurer the sum of fifteen thousand, seven hundred sixty-three dollars and ninety-six cents so that the correct amount of said fund shall appear on the books of the state treasurer as of January first, nineteen hundred thirteen, to wit: the sum of eighty-eight thousand, ninety-two dollars and forty-four cents.

Approved April 1, 1913.

Chapter 240.

Resolve, in Favor of the Northern Maine General Hospital for Maintenance.

Northern Maine General Hospital, in favor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars to be paid the Northern Maine General Hospital at Eagle Lake, for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen and two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen, for maintenance.

Approved April 1, 1913.

Chapter 241.

Resolve, in Favor of John W. Higgins, for Services as Clerk of the Committee on Maine School for Feeble Minded.

Higgins, John W., in favor of.

Resolved, that the sum of fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated to be paid John W. Higgins for his services as clerk, typewriter and messenger of the committee on Maine School for Feeble Minded during the present session of the legislature.

Approved April 1, 1913.